DEPARTMENT OF IN\. )ECTIONAL SERVICES
133 WILLIAM STREET - ROOM 308
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740

e

CITY OF NEW BEDFORD
JONATHAN F. MITCHELL, MAYOR

New Bedford Comprehensive Zoning Code Rewew
Code of Ordinances — Chapter-9

67 Chancery Street — Plot: 45 - Lo't: 46'1".— thed ‘Iiis:tr'ict__:,RB |
Variance Required from the Zoning Board of Appeals

Zoning Code Review as follows:

Variance

“* SECTION
e 2700 - DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS
e 2710 - GENERAL |
® 2720 - TABLE OF DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPENDIX-B

(REFERANCE THE FOLLOWING SECTION IN APPENDIX-B)
@ Height of Buildihg (# of Stories) .

BUILDING - (508) 979-1540 - PLUMBING & GAS = (508) 9ot o1 o WEIGHT & MEASURES (508) 991-6144 - WIRE - (5087 970 1170



N

2700. - DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS.

2710. General. No structure shall be erected or used, prémises used, or lot changed in size or shape
except in conformity with the requirements of this Section, unless exempted by this Ordinance or by
statute. o B

2711. Lot change. No existing conforming or nonconforming lot shall be changed in size or shape
except through a public land taking or donation for road widening, drainage, utility improvernents or
except where otherwise permitted"'herein, 50 as to violate the provisions of this Ordinance with
respect to the size of lots or yards or to create a nonconformity or increase the degree of
nonconformity that presently exists, '

2712. Merger of lots, Adjacent lots held in.common ownership on or after the effective date of this
Section shall be treated as a single lot for Zoning purposes so'as to minimize nonconformities with the
dimensional requirements of this Ordinance, Notwithstanding the previous sentence, adjacent lots in
common ownership may be treated as separate lots for zoning purposes upon a finding by the zoning
enforcement officer that the owner of said lots has expressly exhibited the intent to maintain the lots
as separate. In making said finding the zoning enforcement officer shall rely on the following factors:

2712.a. The existence and maintenance of walls or fences along the original lot lines;
2712.b. The fact that the lots are separately assessed for tax purposes;
2712.c. The placement of structures on the various lots.

The manner in which said lots were acquired-or the fact that said lots were separately described on a
deed shall not be considered by the zoning enforcement officer in making said finding.

2713. Recorded Lots. A lot or parcel of land having an area or frontage of lesser amounts than
required in the following schedule of dimensional requirements may be considered as satisfying the
area and frontage requirements of this Section provided such lot or parcel of land was shown on a
plan or described in a duly recorded deed or registered at the time of adoption of this Ordinance and
did not at the time of adoptions of adjoin other land of the same owner available for use in.
connection with such lot or parcel, ' '

(Ord, of 12-23-03, § 1)
2720. Table of Dimensional Requirements. See Appendix B.
(Ord. of 12-23-03, § 1}

2730. Dimensional Variation. The Board of Appeals may vary otherwise applicable dimensional
requirements pertaining to frontage, lot area, building height and sidelines upon finding that owing to
circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such land or structures and
especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is
located, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-taw would involve substantial
hardship; financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and that desirable relief may be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and without nuliifying or substantially derogating from
the intent or purpose of such ordinance or by-law.



(Ord. 0f.12-23-03,§ 1) ) ;
2740, Vision Clearance on Corner Lots in Residence Districts. On a corner lot no fence, wall or
structure mare than three and one-half (3%) feet high above the plane of the established grades of the
streets shall be erected on a front or side yard herein established which is included within the street lines
of the intersecting streets and a straight line connecting said street lines at points which are twenty (20)
feet distant from their point of intersection, measured along said street line, and no trees or hedges which
will materially obstruct the view of a driver of a vehicle approaching the street intersection shall be placed

- or maintained within such area,

(Ord. of 12-23-03, § 1}
2750. Yards in Residence Districts. -

2751, Front Yards. No story or part of any building except projecting eaves or uncovered steps shall
be erected nearer to the street line of any street on which it fronts than the average alignment of the
corresponding stories or parts of existing buildings within two hundred (200) feet on each side of the
lot and within the same block and district. Where there is a building on one or both of the adjoining
lots, the front yard for a building shall have a depth equal to the average of the front yard depths of
the two (2) adjoining lots. A lot without a building shall be counted as having a front yard of the depth
required by this Ordinance. if there are no existing buildings on the same side of the street, the
average setback alignment of corresponding stories within two hundred {200) feet on each side of
and directly opposite the lot shall govern; Nothing'in this Ordinance shall require any story or part of
a building to set back more than fifteen (15) feet from any street line, One street frontage of a corner
lot shall be exempt from these provisions as provided in subsection 2752. The front vard of a lot shall
remain clear of debris and junk.

2752, Where the alignment of a building is’-n'of-controlled-by subsection 2751, between every building
and the line of the street upon which it fronts there shall be a front yard of a clear depth of fifteen {15)
feet, except that on one side of a corner fot a yard of a clear depth of not iess than ten (10) feet shall
be provided, in which case this distance shall not be considered in determining the front yard depths
on such street,

2753. Rear Yards. There shall be a rear yard on every ot and it shall be at least thirty (30) feet deep
behind a dwelling, except that a ground story deck or porch, without a permanent roof, a patio, or a
pool {including any projections therefrom) may extend to six (6) feet of a rear lot line. An unattached
private garage may extend to four feet of a rear yard. A storage shed may extend to eighteen (1 8}
inches of a rear yard unless a fence is erected on the property along the rear yard line, In such case
the storage shed may extend to eighteen (18) inches of the fence or fence post whichever is closest.
Unless referenced in this Code, nothing may be placed or constructed in or upon the ground within
six (6) feet of a rear ot line. Notwithstanding the previous sentence, a fence may be constructed near
or along a rear lot line and vegetation rnay also be planted within six (6) feet of a rear Iot line.,

2754, Where a lot is more than one hundred (100) feet deep, oné-half (%) of the additional depth of
the lot in excess of one hundred (100) feet shaii be added to said rear yard depth; but in no case shall
a rear yard depth in excess of forty (40) feet be required. The setbacks referenced in the previous
section shall also apply to this Section. ' ‘




2755. Side Yards. There shall F- 3 side yard on evéry lot and it shall k I least ten (10) feet on one
side and twelve (12) feet on the other side. The side yard shall be unobstructed from the line of the
street to the rear lot line except that open'poréhes, decks, steps, patios and pools (including any
projections therefrom), which are located behind the dwelling within the rear yard, may extend to six
{6) feet of a side lot line, driveways may extend to four (4) feet of a side lot line and storage sheds,
which are located behind the dwelling within the rear yard may extend to eighteen (18) inches of a
side.yard unless a fence is erected on the property along the side yard line. In such case the storage
shed may extend eighteen (18) inches of the fence or fence post whichever is ciosest. For all
driveways, including those regulated under Section 2756, the area between a driveway and the side
lot line shall be of a different material than the material used for the driveway and shall not be
Covered with an impervious surface or crushed stone, '

Notwithstanding any provision to the ;6_ntrary, any'd_rive'\:z\ray géxistin_g prior to April 15, 2009, that is
made of a material that creates an impervious surface, may be permitted for repair, resurfacing or
reconstruction with substantially the same type of material provided that the dimensions of the

driveway are not increased and the location of the driveway layout is not altered.

2756. Special Driveway Side Yard Réquirements. For existing dwelfings on lot sizes of less than five
thousand {5,000) square feet, driveways shall not extend to the side ot line closer than ten (10)
percent of the distance between the side Iot line and the principle dwelling. For any driveway in
excess of thirteen (13) feet in width, the provisions of Section 2755 regulating driveway setbacks shall
apply and this section shall not apply.

(Ord, of 12-23-03, § 1; Ord, of 4-15-10, § 1: Ord. of 10-20-11,§ 1; Ord, of 1-15-13, §§ 1, 2)
2760. Cornices and Belt Courses.
2761, A cornice shall not project more than one-third.(1/3) of the width of 3 required open space.

2762, A belt course or other ornamental feature shall not project more than nine {9) inches into a
required open space. e 7

(Ord. of 12-23-03, § 1)
2770. Courts. |

2771. 1f any part of a story of a nonresidence building is used for offices, studios or workshops which
are not lighted from the street or the rear yard, there shall be a court starting not more than fifty (50)
feet from the main exterior walls of that story.

2772, 1f any part of a story Is used for living or sleeping raoms,which are not lighted from the street or
the rear yard, such court shail be required starting not more than two (2) rooms or thirty-five (35) feet
from the main exterior walls of that story.

2773. An inner court shall be at least one-third (1/3) as wide as it is high, measured from the sills of
the lowest windows served by it to the average level of the tops of the enclosing walls, and shall be at
least twice as long as its required width or of an equivalent area, but no court shall be less than ten
(10) feet in width. - :

2774. The minimum width of an outer court shall be double that required in this Section for an inner -
court,



- 2775, A cornice or belt course,*'-‘-'%all not project more than six (6) inct "Ento any inner court.

(Ord. of 12:23-03,§ 1) . "

2780. Height of Buildings. The provisions governing the height of buildings in Appendix B shall apply to
chimneys, cooling towers, flagpoles, elevator butkheads, skylights, ventilators, and other necessary

appurtenant features usually carried above roofs; to domes; stacks or spires and also to wireless
. communications facilities,

(Crd. of 12-23-03, § n
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APPENDIX B - TABLE OF DIVENSIONAL REGULATIONS

DISTRICTS
REQUIREMENT | RA RB RC RAA MUB PB |IA [IB |IC |wW
Minimum Lot | 8,000 8,000 for 8,000 16,000 8,000for |0 0 0 0 0
Size uses for | uses
{sq. ft.) allowed in | uses allowed in

‘RA; 10,000 -| allowed |- ‘residence
for two in RA; A; 10,000
family units | 10,000 for two
for two family
| family units;
| units; 15,000 for
15,000 3 or more
for3or|. | Tamily
more. | units
family
units
Densityof [ 1 per 1 per 1 per | 1per 1 per N/A | N/FA | N/A | N/JA | N/A
Dwelling Units | 10,000 sq. 10,000 sq. 10,000 | 16,000 sq. 10,000 sq.
per Lot ft. ft. for single | sg.ft. | ft. ft. for
family; 1 for sihgle
per 5,000 single family; 1
sq. feet for . | family; "I per 5,000
two family | 1 per sq. feat
5,000 for two
sq. feet family; 1
for two per 1,000
family; sq. feet
1 per | for three
1,000 or more
| sq. feet family
for
three
or
more
{ family -
Lot Frontage 75 /5foruses | 75for | 150 75 for 0 0 0 0 ]
(ft.) allowed in uses uses
RA; 100 for | allowed allowed in
two family  § in RA; RA; 100
100 for for two
two | family;
family, 150 for 3
150 for { or more
3or family; 0
‘more’ for other
family allowed
uses
45,60 for | 45;60for |60 45 for 25 | 100" { 100" | 100" | 100

Height of

35, 60 for




Buildirigs (ft.)

religious,
educational,
or
Institutional
buildings

reiigious, -
educa’ 1,
or ’
institutional
buildings

| religious,

educational,
or
institutional
buildings

| single or

‘| other

two
family; 60
for three
family,
100! for

allowed
uses

Height of
Buildings (#
stories)

2.5; 3 for
religious,
educational,
or
institutional
buildings

2.5;3for
religious,
educational,
or.

buildings

institutional

2.5; 3 for
religious,

institutional
buildings

educational, -

©|.er J residence -

-for other
.{ aliowed

2.5 for
uses
allowed in

AorB; 4
for three
of more

family; 7

Lses

Front Yard (ft)

202

202

202.

402

|| 20 for

uses
allowed in
residential
district’; 0
for other
allowed
uses

25

25

25

25

10

Side Yard (ft)

10 on one
side; 12 on
the other

10onone -

side; 12 on
the other

“10.0n

one
side; 12
onthe
other

E "16.on one:

side; 240n
the other

1 other for

-1 uses, 10

| residential

10 on one
side, 12
on the

uses
allowed in
residential
district;
for other

on any
side
where
adjacent
jotisina

district or
used for
residential
purposes

25

25

25

25

10

Rear Yard (ft.)

30

30

30

30

30 for
uses
allowed in

residential

25

25

25

25

10 for 1-2
story
buildings;
20 feat




district;
for other
uses, 10
for 1-2
story
buildings;

1 20 feet for

3 or.more
stories

for 3 or
more
stories

Lot Coverage
by Buildings
(%)

30; 40 on
comer lots

30: 40 0on
corner lots

30; 40
on
comer
lots

30; 40 on
corner lots

30:40 on
corner
lots for

" uses

allowed in
residential
district; O
for other
uses

50

50

50

50

50

Green Space

35%

35%

35%

35%

35% for
uses
allowed in
rasidential

| districts; O
for other

uses

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

'Provided, however, that no part of any building

the opposite streat line.

2Provided, however, that no story or part of any building except projecting eaves or uncavered steps shall be erected nearer to the stréet

shall be erected to a height in excess of 1% times the horizontal distance from its face to

line of any street on which it fronts than the average alignment of the corresponding stories or parts of existing bulldings within two
hundred (200) feet on each side of the lot and within the same block and district. Where there Is a building on one or both of the

adjoining lots, the front yard for a building shall have a depth equal to the average of the front yard depths of the two (2) adjoining lots. A
lot without a building shall be counted as having a.front yard of the depth required by this chapter. If there are nio existing buildings on
the same side of the street, the average setback alignment of carresponding stories within two hundred (200) feet on each side of and
directly opposite the lot shall govern. One street frontage of a corner lot shall have a clear depth of no less than ten (10) feet, In which
case this distance shall not be considered in determining the front yard depths on such street. Nothing in this chapter shall require any
building hereafter erected between two (2) existing buildings or immediately adjacent lots to set back from the street a greater distance
than that one of such two (2) existing buildings which is farther from the street fine.

(Ord. of 12-23-03, 51, Ord. of 11-27.13,§ 1)
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lu:ﬂdmg Bepanmem
Application for Plan Examination

and Buﬁﬁding Permit

FOR. BUILDENG DEP-T USE

i1}

—_—r

)
. - pom—
L (}(:)% (AT LOGATION) é:’/ / WQI/ Ry ST
)' P i‘% BETWEEN ,,_.— {CROSE STREET] 5 . AND {CPOES STREET)
»i PR g‘ PLOT tor %é / DISTRICT RR ACCEPTED 8TREET _____
i ; U .

PLANS FILED. &( (T wo

o,
j%vps AND COST OF BLILDING -

afl apphcani's comp!ete paris A thiough D - PRINT

A TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT

1 E:l New Bulding

2 D Addiron (I residenial, emter number of new housig
units added, #f any, v Fard D, 14)

3 mteramn {if residential, enter number of new
housing units added, if any, 0 Pan D. 4)

"

4 D Repair, veplacement

Deaolition {iY muftitarly residential, entor aumber of
units in Building in Part D, 74, if non- -resicienhe!,
indicate mos! recen! use checling D-18 . 0-32}

& toving (relocation}

7 D Foundation only

D PHOPOSED USE — For demuohition most recent use
Reswiennal
132 [_] One famuy

T 4= Two ot more iamvly — Enrs-r -
.o nuritbrer of unds .. ____#'dz"_‘
15 D Transient holsl, motel, or

dormitory — Enter Aumber

Of WS ...
i6 D Carage

17 U Carport
L] D Other — Spaciy

B OWNERSHIP

8 Private (individuzt, cerporatinon,
rongrolit institution, elc )

s i 8 et

2 E:] Pubiic (Federal Slate. or local government)

C COosT

10. Cost of consiruction .. USRI 4
To be installed but npt muuoed i
the sbhome cost
a. Elecirical

(Cemit cenes;)

b. Plymbing ...

<. Heating, air cunditiming'

d. Chher (elevator, etc) .
' TOTAL VALUE OF CONSTRUCT oM ..
2. TOTAL ASSESSED BLOG. VALUE....|... |

0.2. Does this uilding contain asbestos?

DYE

Name & Addvess of Asbestos Pemoval Eirm:

C ff yes complate the lollowing:

SUbmit copy of motication em 1o DECE 3nd the

Siate Depi. of Labor & Indusiries and resuls of sir
sample analysis after asbesios remavel is eiviEted,

Nonresidential

19 {3 Amugement, recrestional
20 g Chureh, other mﬁgious/
2% D Indugtrial

22 E.] Paiking garags

23 D Service siatiog! repaic garage
24 iiional
25 E Office, bgnk, professionai

D3 Non-residential ~ Describe i detal proposed use of buitdfings, 6.4., food procsssing plamt,
machine shop, laundry building &t hosgial, slemoniary school, secandary schodt, oolispe,
parochial school, parking garage for deparimant sigrs, ranie) oifes building, offica Bullding
) industnial plant. § yse of sxisting building is being chanped, onter praposed uag.

. SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS OF BUILDING —

For new Mﬂﬁm@ complzte part B thmﬁa £. For demelition, complste onfy paste G! H& L.
For all vthers, {additions, allerations, repats, maving, foundation), complete E &ihmgn L.

E. PRINCIFAL TYPE OF FRAME

G TYPE OF SEWAGE DISFOSAL

4. DIMEMSIONS
53 Muriber of storigs

e e s

34% frame
35 D Structural sigal

a7 D Other —

a3 D Massnry {wall bearing)

5 L] Reimorged congrote
Speeity

43 c o privale company

44 D Privaie {seplic tank, ate.)

54 Height |

H. TYPE OF WATER SUPPRLY
45 JNFUblic oF privals company
a8 D Privale (well, cistem)

A L it = bt SNl 5t o ot e S rmram . et et e it e ]

55 Total square feel of foor arsa,
afl fioors bassd en extenior dimansions —
36 Buitding leagih s e e e
57 Building width e
58 Totat 29. §. of bidg. foripring ———
' 5% Front Yot ins widih N —

F. W::%WPE OF HEATING FUEL i. TRE OF MECHANICAL 30 Rasr kot fins wighh —_ -
0 Gos ' " Is there a frs sprinider sysier?? :;mdfdm . —————
. s f. gize
39 @it a7 YES 4 N0 . I
. 92 NO £3 % of iof oxcupied by bidg. (58-62) ,

ag [ Electricity Wil theve be contral air condigiening? £4 Distance from Iof ling (front) —

41 L] comt 49 LI voe 504°Y #o 85 Disiance lom ot fine (rear) —

i ) m ‘ ’ Wil there be an gleval 66 Distance from ot ke fefl) e e
iWmssa — Other —  Speoy — 51 Yos- o M 57 Digtance from ki line {right) Y.



OTHER APPLICARLE REVIEWS

N i

K. FLOODPLAIN o R
Is location witkin flood hazard area? Yes (2
f ves, zope : and base slevation 7 _
% location subject to fooding?
s location part of a knowi seriand? ‘ '
Has Iocal conseryasoh commission reviewed (his site?
i TV IDENTIFICATION — ALL APPLICANTS - PLEASE PRINT i
OWNER OR LESSEE NAME MAILING ADDRESS o ZIP CODE i TELEPHOMNE NO.
Oone, B Lewas 18 Tanner Line 039 | 8305085
CONTRACTOR NAME MAHING ADDRESE . ] ZIPCODE i TELEPHONE NG,
: Sy RS = f NSE 3 e | £ <Xt ] Tof
HRMEAR € FEREIRE W&W - : HENSERCS ~£327 %ﬁjfmﬁf/‘ﬁ/
| Ll bl AR L 8 > 7 lers
‘5;‘
; ) HQM?& it ;
ARCHITECT NAME © MAILIN G ADDREERS ZIP CODE ; TELEPHONE WO,
@ H e - = N _/? o
FReTl> HPRIVR/ A Clliesg g/ <7 y 5 47
- DRaBrat i i 4007
3 Paiia
SIG}%!?RE OF OWNER 5 appric SIGNATURE ) DATE ]
g L/ - e | . YN
A Ne—" . /z%% e | i)
. \\3 | ks S UL TR T T G

ApGLER. (7

5
¥
y Omission of reference to any provision shail not & lify any
/ requirement of this code nor exempt any siructure from such requirement,

The applicants understands and warrant that they will comply with all pertinent federe! and state
statutes, local ordinances and all federal, siate, aud local regulations, including those of the Architectural
Barriers board, Department of Environmental Protection Agency and may be forwarded for seview to all
pertinent local city agencies which may express specific concerns. It is snderstoed that the issuagce of 2
permit shall not serve 45 an acceptance or acknowledgment of compliance nor cxempl any stractire from
such requirement. The permit shall be a license 1o proceed with the work and shall not be construed as
ﬁmhurity to violate, cancel, or set aside any of the provisions of the State Building Code or local code of
ordinances, except as specifically siipulated by modification or legally yéme«i variation in accordance
with Sectica 122.0 of Siate Building Code or local cods of ordinances,

T have read the above and sign ueder pein and penalty of perjury as to the truth of ail of the

information and statements contained in sections 1 terough IV of this application.
oy ro - - e L . .
AT TR S 7 st it AR T

6‘}@* <

Applicant’s Signature Address City

./(/)(Q}\ D




Y. OTHER WRISDICTION APPRUOVALE ANTY NOTIFICATION

APPROVAL - { ek

" DATE DBTAINED j

Electrical
Plumbing
Fire Department
Water

- Planning
Conservation
Public Works
Heaith
Licensing
Other

V1. ZONING REVIEW
DISTRICT:

FRONTAGE: LOT SIZE:

SETBACKS:

FRONT: LEFT SIDE:

RIGHT SiDE:

o
:

FERCENTAGE OF LOT COVERAGE PRIMARY BUILDING

VARIANCE HISTORY

VIL WORKER’S COMPENSATION INSURANCE AFFIDAVIT.

L ZRMPALR. FEEELRS ., FRASNEZT bt A5,

{licensen/permitice} with a principal place of business/residence at:

Vo Epx 5 2B, bt 4/ HRENAR],

P o 7

{City/State/Zip) do hersby vertify, under the paiss and penalties of pexjury, that:
[ }{am an employer providing worker’s compensation coverage for my employees werking on this job.

Insurance Company
3‘ 11 am a sole proprictor and have no one working for me.

Policy Niunber

{ 1 Iam a sole proprietor, general confracior, or homeowner and have hired the contractors listed below who

have the following worker’s compensation insurance policies:

MName of contracror

Insurance Company/policy number

Name of contractor
{ 1 Iam a homcowner performing allthe work myself,

MOTE: Please be aware that while home

awelling of not more than three oits in whick the homeowner also resides or
generally considered io be smployers under the Workers’ Corapeasation A

Iesurance Company/policy number

cwaers who eimploy persons to do meintenance, construction or TeRalr Work on a

on the grounds appurienan; thersio are oot
(GL. C. 132, seci. 1(5)), application by a

bomeowmer for a leense or permit may evidence the legal statvs of an employer under the Workers® Compensation A,

I understand that a copy of this statement will be forwarded to the
coverage verification and that failure to secure cOvVETage as required
criminal penalties consisting of a fine of »
a Stop Work Order and a fine of $100.00 a

Signed [l’{(jﬁ, A ﬁ( .

y against me.

- ”ff——'—’/ day of [/1/37:‘ %/

Department of Industrial Accidents’ Gffice of Insurance for
under Section 25A of MGL 152 can lead to the imposition of

p to $1500.00 and/or imprisonment of up to one year and civil penalties in the form of

20 ”f%




ihe Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Departmeni of Indusirial Accidents
Office of Investigations
640 Washington Street
. .. Boston, MA 02117

a WWW. Iass.gov/dia :
Workers’ Compensation Insurance Affidavit: Builders/Contractors/Elecirvicians/Plumbers

!

[ Applicant Information Piease Prini Legibly
| Name (Business/Organization/Individuah: 245 MAAL T M’E’Qf% , TROJECT %ﬁ 2
| Address: [5 (9, Bpx & 726 '
City/State/ZippME L) BoEHEAD [ 1257 Phone %

: Are you an employer? Check the approprié*" box: Type of project (required):
: 1.[7] 1 am a employer with 4. "] Tam a general contractor and I .
: e have hired the sub-contractors 6. [1New construction
employess (full and/or part-time).” Jaye : . i 14 ]
g ; 7. [ Remodel =1 VT
K@Tam a sole proprietor or partner- listed on the attached sheet., - Agd Hemode mg/ﬁﬁ/’(,’z %"/’j T
| ship and have no employees These sub-contractors have . 8. [ Demolition
. \&?rkingkfor me in any capacity, S?rﬁg}ﬁjz and have workers 9. [] Building addition
0 workers’ comp, insurance - ‘ - . . ..
required.] F’/Lﬂﬁ J ECT AN, s, [1Wearca corporation and its 10.[7 Electrical repairs or additions
3.1_| Tam a homeowner doing all work . . officers have exercised iheir 11.[] Plumbing repairs or additions
myself. [No workers’ comp.  right of exemption per MGL 12.["] Roof repairs
insurance required.] c. 152, §I_(4), and we have no 1307 ot
employees. [No workers’ . ther
comp. insurance required. |

*Any applicant that checks box #1 must also filt out the section below showing their workers’ compensation policy information.

Homeowners who submit this affidavit indicating they are doing all work end then hire outside contractors must submit a new affidavit indicating such,
Contractors that check this bax must attached an additional sheet showing the name of the sub-contractors and state whether o not thoss entities have
employees. If the sub-contractors have employees, they must provide their workers® comp, policy number,

=

eu Below is the policy and job site

I am an employer that is providing workers’.compensation insurance Jor my
information.
Insurance Company Name:

Policy # or Self-ins. Lic. #: - - _. Expiration Date:

Job Site Address: T Chyrstatelzi:

Attach 2 copy of the warkers® compensation policy declaration page (showing the pelicy number and expiration daie).
Failure to secure coverage as required under Section 25A of MGL c¢. 152 can lead to the imposition of criminal penalties of a
fine up to $1,500.00 and/or one-year imprisonment, as well as civil penalties in the form of 2 STOP WORX ORDER and a fine
of up to $250.00 a day against the violator. Be advised that a copy of this staterent may be forwarded to the Office of
Investigations of the DIA for insurance coverage verification.

£ do hereby cerg) y}g{mder the pains-angd p ,._»:‘-'*" pe:jury that the information provided above is trize and correct,
Signeture; %&"‘2"5‘ A % ':«;zc; — & Date: / ﬂ /?/r/ %
7 7
Phone #:
Official use only. Do not write in this area, to be completed by city or fown official
City or Town: Permit/License #

Issuing Aunthority (cirele ore): o ‘ )
i, Board of Health 2. Building Department 3. City/Town Clerk 4, Electrical Inspector 5. Plumbing Inspector
6. Other

Contact Person: foe R _ Phone #:

=




DX, HOMEOWNER LICENSE EXEMY N | «’

Supplernent # 1

The guirent exemption for "hemecwnes™ was extended to incluge cwnereccupiod dwellinigs of two units o less end w0 allow such homeowners 10
engage an individial for hire who does not possess o licanse, provided that the evwner peis as supervisor. (Sintc Building Cods Section 114.8}

DEFINITION OF HDMEDWIIER: o ‘

Ferzon(s) whe own a parcel of land on which he/shs sesides or intends to reside, on which thers iz, or is intended ¢ be, 2 one o two Jamily dwalling,
attached or detached structures accessory o such use and /or farm structures. & persen who constructs mors than one home in & two-yenr pericd shall not
be sensidered a homeowner, Such "homacwner shall submit to the Building Officiat, om o form acespiable to the Buliding Official, thet hefshe ahsl) be
reaponsible for il sueh werls performad under the bullding permmie, {Section 110,3)

The undarsigned "homecwner sesumes responsibility for compliancs with the Sinte Buliting Code and sther applicable codes, esdlinance. rules and rogulztions,
and will comply with the Cty of New Seaﬁfgra Buitding Départmant minkmurh inepsLian procotured and seculromanite,

HOMEGWNERS SRGNATUREV , hw L*AF_M/ -

. COMSTRUCTION DEBRIS DISPOSAL

Supplement 2
I sccordancs with provisions of Massachuseits Gengral Law C40, 854, debris resulsing form this worlt shall be disposed of in a properly liconsad solid wasty

cigposal facility as defined: by Massachusatis General Law © 111, S?S% N
R be cispossd ot o3 ULy BT e ;LC) = p
B g o T {Location of Faciity) - .
L o ST i /ﬂ/é’/” i
. ‘ Date / 7

nature of Permit Applicant 7

AL HOME IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTOR LAWY AFFIDAVIT

{Residensial Use Only) Supplement 1o Permi Application

Supplement ¢3

MGLke, 142 A requires that the “reconstruetion, alteration, renovetion, ropair, medernizatiarn, eonversion, nprovement, ramoval, dermoliden, or
conetruetien of an additien ta any pre-uaieting owneroceupiod bullding containing at loast ene bt mes mere then four dvweliing wrlts .. er
e strueeturas which are adjnesnt $o awed residance of bullding™ be conducied by registered conwaciors, with cerlsin exceptions, slong with othar
FRGUIrements. -

Type of Woel: } /\./ ; 5-7\3 j ﬂ /E-:- R@/ﬁﬁéﬁﬁ—w .{: // Ese. Cos
Address of Work { :’7 ("i /L/ /4?’7/ (-?'ﬂg‘zy "‘; ’7—* o . .
Ovwenar Name: (‘DQ\ (\(:\ ‘}3 i { W > o ‘ . Baia of Permit Application: / ):‘i / gj{ / pd “’&/’

i harzby cortify éhmz Registration & not requined for the following repsonis):

Building not mﬁnemmupi@d . WO ObIBINING GD DETMIL

{ e Y¥07K elUCSd by favy _ Job under $1,000

Cthver {specify}

Natice iz hereby given that :
OWNERS OBTANNMING THEE OWR PERNMIT OR EMPLOYING UNREGISTERED CONTRACTORS FOR APPUICABLE HOME SNPROVERIERT WORK
B0 NOT HAVE ACCERS TO THE ARBITRATION PROGRART O BUARANTY FUMD UNDER MELS. 1424,

signad wndar panaltics of perjury: |
i heralry gpphy for a fv@rmit as the agent of

1Ll

D??’ R

R -

Motwithetanding the above notice, § heraby ;a‘zfgﬂ/v%a permit as\Qt'a owner of the shets | DrORETLY:
V' :

Date Vi "Ou}mgr  Bignaturs

=3 = =
T [ SE

Regisration Mo,

L. BUILDING COMMISSIONERS REVIEW COMMENTS AND CONDITIONS

€. Building Permit Rejected E \/’:ﬁ » " | {.‘%;*E 2y Fae

Raasen For Bejection:
: : - #:DPHMFM
Sy T =W
S,;—E _ Chindn S ; = el p

Comments awd/?op%ﬁ&&ms:

.-»-/ ™ . [
Signed_{] ;ﬂzmc_/ /fi\__(//g -:%«”\‘ Draflw et/ £z Date: 2
Yz ”

\
{ /4 :’fz/t;r,( Dapiy dd it ar / )

e Sy
[T : - —— ) - —
Mot valid unless signed {nat stompac) by Building Comasasionar

ITitle,

Ry




Iniugl Construction Control Decument
- To be submitted. with the building permit application by a
Registered Design Professional
for work per the 8" edition of the
Massachusetts State Building Code, 780 CMR, Scction 107

Project Title: Date: October 31, 2014

Property Address: 67 Chancery St
New Bedford, MA

Project: Check (x) one or both as applicable: New construction X Existing Construction
Project description: Interior Renovation/Repair

I Fred Hanack MA Registration Number: 8789 Expiration date: 6/30/2016 , am a registered design professional, and
T have prepared or directly supervised the preparation of all design plans, computations and specifications concerning’:

Architectural ___ Structural ___. Mechanical
___ Fire Protection ___ Electrical X. Other; Describe [nferior Renovation/ Repair

for the above named project and that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief such plans, computations and
specifications meet the applicable provisions of the Massachusetis State Building Code, (780 CMR), and accepted
engineering practices for the proposed project. Iunderstand and agree that I (or my designee) shall perform the necessary
professional services and be present on the construction site on a regular and periodic basis to:

L. Review, for conformance to this code and the design concept, shop drawings, samples and other submittals by the
contractor in accordance with the requirements of the construction documents. ’

2. Perform the duties for registered design professionals in 780 CMR Chapter 17, as applicable.

3. Be present at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction to become generally familiar with the progress and
quality of the work and to determine if the work is being performed in a manner consistent with the approved
construction documents and this code. . .. . :

Nothing in this document relieves the contractor of its responsibility regarding the provisions of 780 CMR. 107.

When required by the building official, I shall submit field/progress reports (see item 3.) together with pertinent
comments, in a form acceptable to the building official.

Upon completion of the work, I shall submit to the building official a ‘Final Construction Control Document”.
Enter in the space to the right a “wet” or electronic signature and seal:

Phone number: 508-291-1061 Email: armando@cdbsdesigns.com
Building Official Use Only
Building Official Name: Permit No. ; | Date:

Note 1. Indicate with an ‘x” project design plans, corputations and specifications that you prepared or directly supervised. If “other’ is chosen,
provide a desctiption.

Version (6_11_2013




bhapter 34 Code Review
PA 67 Chancery St.
i o - New Bedford, MA

0CT 31 201

Code Analysis worksheet JSor the 2009 International Existin g
Building Code with Massachusetts Amendments
Property Information:
Property Location:
* 67 Chancery St. New Bedford, MA

Parcel ID:

o Plat#:45 Lot# 4861
¢ Zoned: RB

Property Description:

» This Parcel contains 0.056 acres of land mainly classified for assessment purposes as
Two Family with a(n) Two Family style building, built about 1916, having Wood Shingle
exterior, Asphalt Shingles roof cover and 1680 Square Feet, with 2 unit(s), 8 total
room(s), 4 total bedroom(s) with additional 3 bedrooms in the attic area 2 total bath(s), 0
3/4 baths, and 0 total half bath(s). .

PIanneleecommenq_ed work:

» Al existing wails and csilings are to stay intact unless the plaster is cracked and in need
to be removed. Some wall penetrations will be required in order to run new wiring and
plumbing. '

» First Floor, all exterior walls are to have 1-layer of 5/8" Fire Code Gypsum overlay and all
interior walls are to have 1-layer of either 1/4" or 3/8" gypsum board applied to them.
Ceilings between first and second floor are to receive 1-layer over existing fully intact

~ plaster of if plaster ceiling had been removed either 2-layers of 5/8" firg coday
mineral wood fire rated insulation with 1-layer.

" 2(14-82 67 Chancery SHChapter 34/Chapter 34 Review Page 1 of 16




j
Chapter 34 Code Review
67 Chancery St.

New Bedford, MA

S

Second Floor, all exterior walls are to have 1-layer of 5/8" Fire Code Gypsum overlay and
all interior walls are to have 1-layer of either 1/4" or 3/8" gypsum board applied to them.
Ceilings are to receive 1-layer over existing fully intact:plaster or if plaster ceiling had
been removed either 1-layers of 5/8" fire code gypsum board; reconfigure bathroom and
rear door scenario. The existing attic that is fully framed and plastered shall also have 1-
layer gypsum board applied over the existing plaster; this space is existing and appear

it was divided about 50 years ago with only one means of access which indicates that is
was being used as bedrooms for the second floor in the past.

All work shall comply with this Chapter 34 Review.

2014-82 67 Chancery St/Chapter 34/Chapter 34 Review Page 2 0f 16




) . SR ' f Chapter 34 Code Review
o 67 Chancery St.
New Bedford, MA

Summary of Construction Method

Chapter 1 (Applicable to all three comp liance methods): .

s N/A

Prescriptive Compliance Method:

s N/A

Work Area Compliance Method:

Repairs ('402):
* Patching, restoration, or replacement of damaged elements to good or sound
condition for maintenance purposes. . _

Level 1 Alteration (403): S
* Alterations to elements to serve the same purpose. No reconfiguration of
spaces.

Level 2 Alteration (404):
- * Reconfiguration of spaces
* Addition or elimination of windows or doors
* Instaliation of any additional equipment
* Renovation area < 50% of the aggregate building area.

Level 3 Alteration (405): /A
* Renovation area > 50% of the aggregate building area.

» The listed project's work area does have minor interior repair in the bathroom
area on the third floor and a ceiling in one of the bedrooms that needs fo be
made intact. There are components that have been replaced which are part of
incidental work in order for the bathroom and the ceiling fo be repaired. New

- drywall shall be installed and 3 1/2" mineral wool insulation so that the fire ratings
are better than required as per the Existing Conditions Building

Performance Compliance Method: . - ' : .

e NA

2014-82 67 Changery SKChiapter 34/Chapter 34 Review  Page 3 of 16




thapter 34 Code Review
67 Chancery St.
New Bedford, MA

3. Occupancy change to a relative hazard category
of 1 or 2 per Table 912.5 or educational
occupancy K 012,

4. AlLevel 2 Alteration to Occupancy Category
IV per ASCE 7-05 table 1-1. :

‘Section: 4 Title
101 _ GENERAL
. Mass amendment — Investigation and
101.5.4.0 Evaluation. _Subject to Mass amend;nent 1076 to
the IBC, a written report is required fo be submitted.
to the Building Official. L
Mass amendment — IBC Level Seismic
101541 | Referto Table 101.5.4.1.0 N/A
Mass amendmert — Exceptions ‘
1. 50% 2009 IBC prescribed forces when directed'
to this section by 807.4.3 :
2a. 50% 2009 IBC prescribed forces when directed
101.5.4.2 to this section by 1003.3.1 and the vertical
Excentt addition increases the building area by 30% or N/A
xceptions less.
2b. 75% 2009 IBC prescribed forces when directed
‘to this section by 1003.3.1 and the vertical
addition increases the building area between
30% and 50%.
1019 Mass amendment - Cumulative effects. N/A
Mass amendment - Cumulative effects must be
considered except when all:
1. Structural work does not involve more than 2%
of the total tributary area of horizontai framing
members of any existing framed floor or roof,
2. Structural work does not alter shear walls above
the foundation.
3. Structural work does not akter columns or -
1019 diagonal braces. o
Exceptions | + Structural work does not create an opening in N/A
any frared floor or roof that has an arca more -
than 2% of the framed flosror roof; -~
5. Structural work does not alter any floor or roof
diaphragm and its connections such that in-
plane shear resistance is reduced by more than
5%.
6. Structural work does not remove or reconfigure
lateral load resisting frames, or foundations
supporting them.
Mass amendment - Masonry walls.
Must follow Appendix Al where any of the
following conditions exist: : ‘
1. Work area > 50% aggregate area
2. - Occupancy increase by more than 25% and
101.10 total occupancy is 100 or more. N/A

2014-B2 67 Ghancery St/Chapter 34/Chapter 34 Review Page 4 of 16




RV S e Chapter 34 Code Review
Hevision t ! ‘2/‘{‘ $ - : 67 Chancery 5t.
New Bedford, MA

__ Chapter 4: Classification of Work (Work Area Compliance Method)

Section o Titler L . - . "~ N/A and comments

402 REPAIRS See Below

403 ALTERATIONS—LEVEL 1 - See Below

404 ALTERATIONS—LEVEL 2 See Below _

405 Mass amendment - ALTERATIONS—LEVEL 3 See Below

406 CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY N/A

407 ADDITIONS N/A4

408 _ HISTORIC BUILDINGS ' N/A

409 RELOCATED BUILDINGS NA
SECTION 402
REPAIRS

402.1 Scope. Repairs, as defined in Chapter 2, include the patching or restoration or
replacement of damaged materials, elements, equipment or fixtures for the purpose of
maintaining such components in good or sound condition with respect to existing loads
or performance requirements.

402.2 Application. Repairs shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 5.

402.3 Related work. Work on -non-'dahjaged components that is necessary for the
required repair of damaged components shall be considered part of the repair and shall
not be subject to the provisions of Chapter 6, 7.8, 9or10.

SECT]ON 403 .
ALTERATION—LEVEL 1

403.1 Scope. Level 1 alterations include the removal and replacement or the covering
of existing materialg, elements, equipment, or fixtures using new materials, elements,
equipment, or fixtures that serve the same purpose.

403.2 Application. Level 1 afterations shall comply"with'the provisions of Chapter 6.

Applicable.

SECTION 404
ALTERATION—LEVEL 2

404.1 Scope. Level 2 alterations include the reconfiguration of space, the addition or
elimination of any door or window, there configuration or extension of any system, or the
installation of any additionat equipment. -

Applicable.

SECTION 405

ALTERATION—LEVEL3

405.1 Scope. Level 3 alterations apply where the work area exceeds 50 percent of the
aggregate area of the building. -

N/A.

2014-82 67 Chancery St/Chapter 34/Chapter 34 Review  Page 5 of 16



-{’.‘hapter 34 Code Review
67 Chancery St.
New Bedford, MA

tle. .

501 - _GENERAL

501.1 Scope

501.2 Conformance

501.3 Flood hazard areas _ N/A

L 502 o BUILD]NG ELEMENTS AND
. MATERIALS
502.1 Existing building materials
502.2 New and replacement materials
506 T STRUCTURAL -

506.1 General
Repairs for less than substantial structural | . .

506.2.1 damage (refer to definition of “substantial - - | . Rep a;rfecgpstr:uct baihrgom and
structural damage” in Chapter 2) instali cetling in one bedroom.
Repairs for substantial structural damage to |

506.2.2 vertical elements of the lateral-force- N/A
resisting system
Evaluation (determine whether building in
pre-damaged state would comply with the IBC

506.2.2.1 with reduced seismic forces per 101.5.4.2) N/A
(see Section 506.2.3.1 for additional
trigger) L
Extent of repair for compliant buildings (if

506.2.2.2 | Pre-damaged building was compliant with [BC 'Repair/Reconstruct bathroom and

e per the evaluation, may repair to the pre- install ceiling in one bedroom.

damaged state)
Extent of repair for noncompliant buildings

506.2.2.3 | (specific requirements depending upon reason N/A
for damage) ‘ ‘
Substantial structural damage to gravity
load-carrying components (repaired gravity
coniponents must comply with dead and live

506.2.3 load requirements of IBC; snow loads must be N/A

i considered if snow caused damage; undamaged
gravity-load components that receive loads
from damaged components must also comply) -
" Lateral-force resisting elernents (if damage

was caused to the gravity load-carrying system

506.2.3.1 by wind or seismic effects, then the building N/A
shall be evaluated in accordance with Section
506.2.2.1

506.2.4 Flood hazard areas N/A

"2014-82 67 Chancery St/Chapter 34/Chapter 34 Review  Page 6 of 16
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Chapter 34 Code Review
67 Chancery St.
New Bedford, MA

SECTION 501
GENERAL

501.1 Scope. Repairs as described in Section 402 shail comply with the requirements
~ of this chapter. Repairs to ‘historic buildings shall comply with this chapter, except as
- modified in Chapter 11.

Applicable.

501.2 Conformance. The work sha'll not make the building less conforming than it was
before the repair was undertaken.

- Applicable, work does not make the building less conforming.

501.3 Flood hazard areas. In flood hazard areas, repairs that constitute substantial
improvement shall require that the .building ‘comply with Section 1612 of the
International Building Code. S ' ‘

_ Not Applicable,
SECTION 502
BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS

502.1 Existing building materials. Materials already in use in a building in
conformance with requirements or approvais in effect at the time of their erection or
installation shall be permitied to remain in use unless determined by the code official to
render the building or structure unsafe.

All materials for repaired/replaced in cbmpliance with section 502.2, see
below.

§02.2 New and replacement materials. Except as otherwise required or permitted by
this code, materiais permitted by the applicable code for new construction shall be used.
Like materials shall be permitted for repairs and alterations, provided no dangerous or
unsafe condition.

SECTION 503
" FIRE PROTECTION
. 503.1 General. Repairs shall be done in @ manner that maintains the leve! of fire
protection provided. :
Work does maintain existing level of fire protection, see section 603 in this
report. _ .
SECTION 504
MEANS OF EGRESS
504.1 General. Repairs shall be done in a manner that maintains the level of protection
provided for the means of egress. ‘
Work does maintain existing level of fire protection, see section 604 in this
report. el
SECTION 505 -

2014-82 67 Chancery St/Chapter 34/Chapter 34 Review Page 7 of 16



éhapter34 Code Review

67 Chancery St

New Bedford, MA
ACCESSIBILITY

505.1 General. Repairs shall be done in a manner that maintains the level of

~ accessibility provided.

Work does maintain existing level of accgésibiliﬁg no changes.

" SECTION 506

STRUCTURAL

506.1 General. Structural repairs shall be in compliance with this section and Secfion
501.2. Regardiess ‘of the' extent of structural or nonstructural damage, dangerous
conditions shall be eliminated. Regardless of the scope of repair, new structural
members and connections used for repair or rehabilitation shall comply with the
detailing provisions of the infernational Building Code for new buildings of similar
structure, purpose and location.

SECTION 507 ‘

ELECTRICAL -

507.1 Material. Existing electrical wiring and equipment undergoing repair shall be
allowed to be repaired or replaced with like material.

SECTION 508

MECHANICAL . - :

508.1 General. Existing mechanical systems undergoing repair shall not make the
building less conforming than it was before the repair was undertaken.

SECTION 509 '

PLUMBING

509.1 Materials. Plumbing materiais and supplies“shall-not be used for repairs that are
prohibited in the Intemational Plumbing Code.

2014-82 67 Chancery S'Chapter 34/Chapter 34 Review  Page 8 of 16



’Chapter 34 Code Review
67 Chancery St
New Bedford, MA

-_Title . N/A and comments
601 _GENERAL ‘ ' 2
601.3 Flood hazard areas N/A
606 ) STRUCTURAL
606.1 General
606.2 Mass amendment - Addition or l:eplacement N/A
of roofing or replacement of equipment
Mass amendment - Exceptions
1. Dead load increase < 5%? (need to include
606.2 cumulatiye efﬁ_:cts) )
Exceptions 2. Conventional light-frame constriiction. and N/A
dead load increase < 5%7 (need to include
cumulative effects) '
3. Second layer of roofing < 3 psf?
606.2.1 Mass amendment - Wall zfnc.hors for N/A
concrete and masonry buildings
606.3 Additional requirements for reroof permits N/A
606.3.1 Mass. amendment - Bracing_for N/A
unreinforced masonry bearing wall parapets
Mass amendment - Roof diaphragms
resisting wind loads in high-wind regions
606.3.2 1. Basic.wind speed greater than 90 mph and N/A
occupancy category type III or [V
2. Basic wind speed is greater than or squal to
105 mph
SECTION 601
- GENERAL

~ 601.1 Scope. Level 1 alterations as described in S
* requirements of this chapter. Level 1 alterati

this chapter, except as modified in Chapter 11.

601.2 Conformance. An existing building or portion thereof shall not be altered such
that the building becomes legs safe than its existing condition.

Exception: Where the current level of Safety or sanitation is proposed to be

reduced, the portion altered shall conform to the re

Building Code.
SECTION 602 S
BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS

602.1 Interior finishes. All newly installed interior wall and ceiling finishes shall comply
with Chapter 8 of the Intemational Building Code.

in Section 403 shall comply with the
ons to historic buildings shall comply with

quirements of the International

2014-82 67 Chancery SChapter 34/Chapter 34 Review Page9of 18
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g lQH ¢ { New Bedford, MA

602.2 interior floor finish. New interior floor fihish, including new carpeting used as an

interior floor finish material, shall comply with Section 804 of the International Buiiding
Code. o R '

602.3 Interior trim. All newly installed interior trim materials shall compiy with Section
8086 of the International Building Code.

602.4 Materials and methods. All new work' shall comply with materials and methods
requirements in the Infernational Building Code, International Energy Conservation
Code, international Mechanical Code, and International Plumbing Code, as applicable,
that specify material standards, detail of instailation and connection, joints, penetrations,
and continuity of any element, component, or system in the building.

[FG] 602.4.1 International Fuiel Gas Code. "
Not Applicable. |

SECTION 603
FIRE PROTECTION

603.1 General. Alterations shall be done in @ manner that maintains the leval of fire
protection provided. : '

The following shall be installed as part of the repairs in order to improve the
fire rating of the existing units; : '
1.) All new ceilings shall have 1-layers of 5/8" Fire Code gypsum board install
with 3 1/2" mineral wool (1-Hour Fire Rated) R-16 insulation.
2.) All new dwelling unit walls shall have 1-layer of 5/8" Fire Code gypsum
board install, M.R. in bathrooms and kitchens. '
3.) Hard wired smoke detectors shall be installed in the third floor unit, one in
each bedroom and a smoke/CO detector in the common area outside the
bedrooms.

SECTION 604
MEANS OF EGRESS

604.1 General. Repairs shall be done in a manner that maintains the level of protection
provided for the means of egress, - - '
1.) Install 2 Layers of 5/8" fire Code Gypsum.
2.) Install smoke detectors at all levels outside unit doors and in basement
area, install a heat detector from each unit to the hall smokes.

SECTION 605
ACCESSIBILITY

605.1 General. A building, facility or. element that is altered shall comply with the
applicable provisions in Sections 605.1.1 through 605.1.14, Chapter 11 of the
International Building Code and 1CC A117.1 unless it is technically infeasible. Where
compliance with this section is technically infeasible, the alteration shall provide access
to the maximum extent that is ‘technically feasible.

2014-82 67 Chancery St/Chapter 34/Chapter 34 Review Page 16 of 16
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A building, facility or element that is constructed or altered to be accessible shali be
maintained accessible during occupancy. :

Exceptions:

1. The altered element or space is not required to be on an accessible route
unless required by Section 605.2. :

2. Accessible means of egress required by Chapter 10 of the International
Building Code are not required to be provided in existing buildings and
facilities. ~

3. Type B dwelling or sleeping units required by Section 1107 of the International
Building Code are not required to be provided in existing buildings and
facilities. : :

4. The alferation to Type A individually owned dwelling units within a Group R-2
occupancy shall.meet the provisions for Type B dwelling units and shall
comply with the applicable provisions in Chapter 11 of the International
Building Code and ICC A117.1. C

605.1.1 Entrances. Where an alferation includes alterations to an entrance, and the
building or facility has an accessible entrance on an accessible route, the altered
entrance is not required to be accessible unless required by Section 605.2. Signs
complying with Section 1110 of the International Building Code shall be provided.

605.2 Aiterations affecting an area containing a primary function. Where an
alteration affects the accessibility to a,-or contains an area of, primary function, the route

to the primary function area shali be accessible. The accessible route to the primary

function area shall include toilet facilities or drinking fountains serving the area of

primary function.
Exceptions:

1. The costs of providing the accessible route are not required to exceed 20
percent of the costs of the aiterations affecting the area of primary function.

2. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to windows,
hardware, operating controls, electrical outlets and signs,

3. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to mechanical
systems, electrical systems, installation or alteration of fire protection systems
and abatement of hazardous materials. S

4. This provision does not apply fo alterations undertaken for the primary purpose
of increasing the accessibility of an existing building, facility or element.

SECTION 606

STRUCTURAL
606.1 General. Where alteration work includes replacement of equipment that is

.supported by the building or where a reroofing permit is required, the provisions of this

section shall apply.
Not Applicable.

2014-82 67 Chancery StChapter 34/Chapter 34 Review Page 1 of 16



bhapter 34 Code Review
67 Chancery St.
New Bedford, MA

SECTION 607
ENERGY CONSERVATION

607.1 Minimum requirements. Level 1 aiterations to existing buildings or structures
are permitted without requiring the entire building or structure to comply with the energy
requirements of the International Energy Conservation Code or International Residential
Code. The alterations shall conform to the energy requirements of the Infernational
Energy Conservation Code or International Residential Code as they relate to new
construction only. - SR :

» 3 1/2" mineral wool (1-Hour Fire Rated) R-'!é fnsulation.

* 2014-82 67 Chancery Si/Chapter 34/Chapter 34 Review  Page 12 of 16
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Chapter 34 Code Review

67 Chancery St.
New Bedford, MA
Section Title _ T NIA and comments
L 701 ' GENERAL L ; -
... | Alteration Level 1 compliance (all Level 2 - '
701.2 work must also comply with Level 1 ' N/A
requirements)
Compliance (all new construction must .
701.3 comply with IBC) N/A
707 STRUCTURAL L -
707.2 New structural members =~ . = . e N/A
707.3 Minimum design loads - N/A
074 Exisfing structural elements carrying N/A
ravity load
Mass amendment - Exceptions
707.4 1. Stress increase < 5%? (need to include
Fxce tions cumulative effects) ' : ‘ N/A
P 2. Group R? Less than 6 units? And
7 conventional light-frame construction?
707.5 ﬁilgtmg structural elgl_nents resisting lateral | | N/A
707.5.1 Mass amendment - Irregularities C N/A
707.6 Volunt‘ary lateral-force-resisting system o N/A
alteratlon_s e :
SECTION 701
GENERAL

701.1 Scope. Level 2 alterations as described in‘Sec‘:tiqn 404 shail comply with the

requirements of this chapter.
Exception: Buildings in which the reconfiguration is exclusively the result of
compliance with the accessibility requirements of Section 605.2 shalil be
permitted to comply with Chapter 6. :

701.2 Alteration Level 1 compliance. In addition to the requirements of this chapter,

all work shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 6.

701.3 Compliance. All new construction elements, components, systems, and spaces

shall comply with the requirements of the International Building Code.

SECTION 702 o .

SPECIAL USE AND OCCUPANCY

' Not Applicable,

SECTION 703 P e

BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS

703.1 Scope. The requirements of this section are limited to work areas in which Level

2 afterations are being performed, and shall apply beyond the work area where

specified. ' ‘ .
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SECTION 704

' FIRE PROTECTION

704.1 Scope. The requirements of this section shall be limited to work areas in which
Level 2 alterations are being performed, and where specified they shall apply

throughout the fioor on which the work areas are located or otherwise beyond the work
area.

See section 603 in this report.
704.2Automatic sprinkler systems. Automatic sprinkler systems shall be provided in

accordance with the requirements of Sections 704.2.1 through 704.2.5. Installation
requirements shail be in accordance with the International Building Code.

704.2.2 Groups A, B, E, F-1, H, I,'M, R-1, R-2, R-4, $-1 and $-2. in buildings with
occupancies in Groups A, B, E, F-1, H, LM, R-1,R-2, R-4, 8-1 and S-2, work areas ihat
have exits or corridors shared by more than one tenant or that have exits or corridors
serving an occupant load greater than 30 shall be provided with automatic sprinkler
protection where all of the fo_l!owing conditions occur:

1. The work area is required to be provided with automatic sprinkler protection in
accordance with the International Building Code as applicable to new construction;

2. The work area exceeds 50 percent of the floor area; and

3. The building has sufficient, municipal water. supply for design of a fire sprinkler
system available to the floor without installation of & new fire pump.
SECTION 705 .
MEANS OF EGRESS .
.705.1 Scope. The requirements of this section shall be limited to work areas that
include exits or corridors shared by more than one tenant within the work area in which
Level 2 alterations are being performed, and where specified they shall apply
throughout the floor on which the work areas are located or otherwise beyond the work
area. I
See section 604 in this report,
SECTION 706
ACCESSIBILITY
706.1 General. A building, facility, or element that i altered shall comply with Section
605. . : S
See section 605 in this report.
SECTION 707
STRUCTURAL

. 707.1 General. Structurai elements and systems within buiidings undergoing Level 2
alterations shall comply with this section.
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SECTION 708
ELECTRICAL

708.1 New installations. All newly installed electrical equipment and wiring relating to
work done in any work area shall comply with the materials and methods requirements
of Chapter s. - - ‘

SECTION 709

MECHANICAL

709.1 Reconfigured or tonveried -spaces. All reconfigured spaces intended for
occupancy and all spaces converted to habitable or occupiable space in any work area

shall be provided with natural or mechanical ventilation in accordance with the
International Mechanical Code.

Mechanical air exhaust shall be provided. for all new kitchen and/or
bathroom relocation or reconfiguration. .

SECTION 710
PLUMBING o :
710.1 Minimum fixtures. Where the occupant load of the story is increased by more

than 20 percent, pl'umbing fixtures for the story shall be provided in guantities specified
in the International Plumbing Code based on the increased occupant load.
Not Applicable, residential use

SECTION 711 o
ENERGY CONSERVATION

711.1 Minimum requirements. Level 2 alterations to existing buildings or structures
are permitted without requiririg the entire building or structure to comply with the enargy
requirements of the International Energy Conservation Code or intemational Residential
Code. The alterations shall conform to the energy requirements of the International
Energy Conservation Code or International Residential Code as they relate to new
construction only, '

See section 607 of this report,
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Séction

- Title

and comments

801 GENERAL -

Com lance (all Level 3 work must also
801.2 compfl'y with £evels Tand2 requlrements) NA
. 847 STRUCTURAL
807.1 General
807.2 New structural elements N/A
807.3 Existing structural elements carrying N/A

ravity load

807.4 Structural alterations N/A

1. Group R? Less than 6 units? And
807.4 conventional light-frame construction? Less than 6 units
Exceptions | 2. Alterations on lowest story only? And no Existing 3 Family Dwelling

change of occupancy? : :

807.4.1 Evaluation and analysis N/A
807.4.2 Substantial structural alterations N/A
807.43 Mass amend_ment lelted structural N/A

alteration’
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